In conducting the study, the respondents of the study were composed of the reservist personnel 

assigned in 2nd Air Reserve Center. To make a fair representation from the entire respondents, the researcher 

used a stratified sampling design wherein two hundred fifty-seven (257) Philippine Air Force Reservists were 

divided into classifications based on their rank or position (Reserve Officer and Enlisted Personnel), number 

of respondents per rank, and gender prior to the random sampling. The aforesaid design was utilized to provide